
IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

No. 19-7369

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

v.

MARCUS CRAWLEY,
Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia
at Richmond
The Honorable Robert E. Payne, District Judge

BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES

G. Zachary Terwilliger
United States Attorney

Angela Mastandrea-Miller
Assistant United States Attorney
919 East Main Street, Suite 1900
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 819-5400

Attorneys for the United States of America

Table of Contents

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	2
Issues Presented	3
Statement of the Case.....	4
Summary of Argument.....	9
Argument.....	10
I. Defendant cannot overcome his procedural default.....	11
A. The defendant cannot demonstrate actual innocence.....	12
B. The defendant cannot show cause-and-prejudice sufficient to overcome procedural default.....	14
1. Cause	14
2. Prejudice.....	18
II. Defendant’s brandishing conviction is lawful because he pleaded guilty to the charge containing a still-valid predicate offense.....	24
A. <i>Davis</i> did not affect drug-trafficking predicates like attempt to possess cocaine with intent to distribute.....	25
B. Defendant expressly agreed to plead guilty to the drug- trafficking theory of his conviction under § 924(c).	29
III. Any <i>Davis</i> error was harmless.....	42

Conclusion44
Statement Regarding Oral Argument45
Certificate of Compliance46

Table of Authorities

Page

Cases

<i>Barnes v. Thomas</i> , 938 F.3d 526, 533 n.3 (4th Cir. 2019)	42
<i>Blackledge v. Allison</i> , 431 U.S. 63 (1977).....	12
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	32, 35
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	10, 42
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2187 (2015)	42
<i>Dugger v. Adams</i> , 489 U.S. 401 (1989).....	16
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982).....	15
<i>Frizzell v. Hopkins</i> , 87 F.3d 1019 (8th Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>Hawk v. Olson</i> , 326 U.S. 271 (1945)	22
<i>Hedgpeth v. Pulido</i> , 555 U.S. 57 (2008).....	41
<i>Jackson v. Lightsey</i> , 775 F.3d 170 (4th Cir. 2014)	33
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	2
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986)	15, 17
<i>Reed v. Ross</i> , 468 U.S. 1 (1984)	15
<i>Sawyer v. Whitley</i> , 505 U.S. 333 (1992).....	12
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....	16, 18
<i>Smith v. Murray</i> , 477 U.S. 527 (1986).....	15

<i>Tollett v. Henderson</i> , 411 U.S. 258 (1973).....	33
<i>Adams v. United States</i> , No. 12-cr-300 (DKC), 2019 WL 4735407, at *2 (D. Md. Sept. 27, 2019)	28
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995)	passim
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998).....	passim
<i>Castellon v. United States</i> , No. 3:08-cr-134 (RJC), 2020 WL 400634, at *3–5 (W.D.N.C. Jan. 23, 2020)	28
<i>Custis v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 485 (1994)	41
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013).....	34, 35
<i>Ferone v. United States</i> , No. 5:12-cr-37 (KDB), 2020 WL 520945, at *5–6 (W.D.N.C. Jan. 31, 2020)	28
<i>In re Gomez</i> , 830 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 2016).....	34
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015),	passim
<i>Long v. United States</i> , No. 97-3609, 1998 WL 887272, at *1–2 (6th Cir. Dec. 10, 1998)	14
<i>Malgeri v. United States</i> , No. 95-2136, 1996 WL 343049 (1st Cir. June 4, 1996)..	23
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016)	34, 35
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 261 F.2d 546 (4th Cir. 1958).....	10
<i>In re Navarro</i> , 931 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2019).....	26

<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , No. 2:17-cr-146 (RAJ), 2020 WL 2129566, at *2 (E.D. Va. May 5, 2020).....	28
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005)	35
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 930 F.3d 978 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 547 (2019)	17
<i>Suttles-Barden v. United States</i> , No. 3:12-cr-146 (FDW), 2020 WL 1061222, at *4–5 (W.D.N.C. Mar. 4, 2020)	28
<i>Thomas v. United States</i> , No. 03-cr-189 (ELH), 2020 WL 1491395, at *4 (D. Md. Mar. 26, 2020).....	26
<i>Van Bui v. United States</i> , No. 1:05-cr-300 (LMB), 2020 WL 1979330, at *7 (E.D. Va. Apr. 24, 2020).....	28
<i>Wynn v. United States</i> , No. 3:16-cr-74 (MOC), 2020 WL 1875646, at *4–5 (W.D.N.C. Apr. 15, 2020)	28
<i>United States v. Anzaldo-Casillas</i> , No. 96-36201, 1997 WL 415337 (9th Cir. July 24, 1997)	23
<i>United States v. Bennerman</i> , 785 F. App’x 958 (4th Cir. 2019)	17
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 957 F.3d 679 (6th Cir. 2020)	10
<i>United States v. Burfoot</i> , 899 F.3d 326 (4th Cir. 2018).....	33
<i>United States v. Cannady</i> , 283 F.3d 641 (4th Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>United States v. Cannon</i> , 778 F. App’x 259 (4th Cir. 2019).....	28

<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 300 F.3d 415 (4th Cir. 2002)	32
<i>United States v. Chapman</i> , 666 F.3d 220 (4 th Cir. 2012).....	passim
<i>United States v. Cohen</i> , 888 F.3d 667 (4th Cir. 2018).....	32
<i>United States v. Crawford</i> , 932 F. Supp. 748 (E.D. Va. 1996)	17
<i>United States v. Crump</i> , 120 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 1997).....	32
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019)	passim
<i>United States v. Dominguez Benitez</i> , 542 U.S. 74 (2004)	19
<i>United States v. Dussard</i> , 967 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2020).....	19, 20, 21 22
<i>United States v. Dyess</i> , 730 F.3d 354 (4th Cir. 2013)	17, 22, 24
<i>United States v. Frady</i> , 456 U.S. 152 (1982).....	10, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Fugit</i> , 703 F.3d 248 (4th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>United States v. Fulks</i> , 683 F.3d 512 (4th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , No. 97-6175, 1998 WL 101767 (4th Cir. Mar. 9, 1998).	23,
24	
<i>United States v. Grogans</i> , No. 7:11-cr-21 (MFU), 2017 WL 946312, at *5 (W.D.	
Va. Mar. 9, 2017).....	18
<i>United States v. Hadden</i> , 475 F.3d 652 (4th Cir. 2007)	44
<i>United States v. Hare</i> , 820 F.3d 93 (4th Cir. 2016).....	passim
<i>United States v. Harold</i> , No. 96-11288, 1997 WL 256687 (5th Cir. Apr. 4,	
1997).	23

<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 890 F.3d 480 (4th Cir. 2018)	18
<i>United States v. Jefferson</i> , 674 F.3d 332 (4th Cir. 2012)	41
<i>United States v. Jordan</i> , 952 F.3d 160, 170–71 (4th Cir. 2020).....	33
<i>United States v. Lane</i> , 474 U.S. 438 (1986)	42
<i>United States v. Lemaster</i> , 403 F.3d 216 (4th Cir. 2005)	12, 31, 34
<i>United States v. Linder</i> , 552 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 932 F.3d 196 (4th Cir. 2019)	41
<i>United States v. Lockhart</i> , 947 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2020) (en banc)	18, 22
<i>United States v. Maybeck</i> , 23 F.3d 888 (4th Cir. 1994).....	22
<i>United States v. McCoy</i> , 895 F.3d 358 (4th Cir. 2018)	18
<i>United States v. McNamara</i> , 74 F.3d 514 (4th Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>United States v. Merkeley</i> , No. 99-4169, 2000 WL 745347 (10th Cir. May 25, 2000)	23
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 104 F.3d 649 (4th Cir. 1997).....	passim
<i>United States v. Nunez-Sanchez</i> , 453 F. App’x 319, 321 (4th Cir. 2011)	33
<i>United States v. Pettiford</i> , 612 F.3d 270 (4th Cir. 2010).....	10, 24, 35
<i>United States v. Promise</i> , 255 F.3d 150, 160 (4th Cir. 2001) (en banc).....	39
<i>United States v. Sanders</i> , 247 F.3d 139 (4th Cir. 2001)	15, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Simms</i> , 914 F.3d 229 (4th Cir. 2019).....	passim
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 241 F.3d 546 (7th Cir. 2001).....	16

<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 723 F.3d 510 (4th Cir. 2013).....	42
<i>United States v. Steward</i> , 793 F. App’x 188 (4th Cir. 2019).....	27, 41
<i>United States v. Stitt</i> , 552 F.3d 345 (4th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>United States v. Stubbs</i> , No. 99-5230, 2000 WL 1174656, at *2 (10th Cir. Aug. 18, 2000).....	
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 979 F.3d 203 (4th Cir. 2020)	3, 29
<i>United States v. Timmereck</i> , 441 U.S. 780 (1979).....	41
<i>United States v. Vann</i> , 660 F.3d 771 (4th Cir. 2011) (en banc).....	passim
<i>United States v. Villegas</i> , 777 F. App’x 660 (4th Cir. 2019).....	28

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1).....	4
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8).....	37, 39
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)	passim
18 U.S.C. § 1951(a)	4, 40
21 U.S.C. § 801	25
21 U.S.C. §841(a)(1), (b)(1)(c).....	39, 40, 43
21 U.S.C. § 846.....	4
21 U.S.C. § 951	25
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(1)(B), (c)(3)	2
28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	passim

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 22(b)(2).....3, 11
